Consumer Insights
Glass Recycling - Scotland

Consumer research conducted June 2019

Research via Toluna Quick Surveys https://www.quicksurveys.com/

Total respondents: 946 (All in Scotland)
General survey statistics;
* Gender;

Male= 364(38.48%) Female = 582(61.52%) A"
* Age;

Less than 18=15(1.59%)
18-34=326 (34.46%)
35-54=367(38.79%)
55+ = 238( 25.16%)

Social Grade - SEG


https://www.quicksurveys.com/

Q1. Have you heard of plans for a Deposit Return Scheme on single use beverage packaging?

Scotland - Total Respondents: 946

No | havent *
heard of it Yes and |
30% understand
what it means
for recycling

42%

Yes but don’t
understand what it
means for recycling

28%

y

* Only 42% of Scottish consumers have heard of a DRS and fully understand what it means for recycling



Q2. How often do you use the following methods to dispose of your used glass packaging?

Question Type: Multiple Cross | Total Respondents: 946

Recycling used glass containers using local kerbside collections 22.57% 7.67% 11.45%  16.09% 48.81% *
Putting used glass containers into the general waste bin at home 45.64% 17.44% 13.02% 12.16% 16.9%
Never
Putting used glass containers into a public waste bin 50.11% 20.22% 15.48% 7.74% 9.03%
Rarely
Sometimes
Taking used glass containers to a local bottle bank or tip 25.83% 16.79% 22.28% 16.25% 20.88%
Very often
) i Always
Returning bottles to a retailer 68.58% 13.5% 7.52% 7.3%5.42%
Saving used glass containers for reuse at home or elsewhere 18.83% 18.95% 38.9% 17.6%  8.86%

* 65% of households in Scotland very often or always use kerbside collection to recycle their glass



Q3. What would make you more likely to recycle glass packaging?

Question Type: Single Matrix | Total Respondents: 946

If there were more conveniently located bottle banks 3.91%7.93%

If kerbside collection for glass was introduced or if it was collected more
frequently

3/07%34% 12.58%

If | had more space to separate my rubbish [7.93%  15.75%

If I had more time to sort my rubbish 13.00%

| would recycle if it was simpler to understand what goes where. | don’t have

. . 13.42%
enough information °

If there was more information about what happens to the glass after we recycle it | 8.88% 15.54%

If there was 20p tax on glass bottles which is refunded when | return empty

8.25% 7.51%
bottles to a store ° °

38.16%

29.60%

20.82%

23.57%

19.34%

19.34%

30.02%

35.10% *

48.41%
31.18% 24.31%

25.69% 16.81%

28.75% 19.24% *
34.46% 21.78% Z i g

35.62%

Consumers favour kerbside collection & bottle bank over DRS to help them recycle more glass

* Better communication could help to increase glass recycling

Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Undecided

Agree

Strongly agree



- Q4. If a Deposit Return Scheme is implemented involving a 20p surcharge on every beverage can,
glass bottle or plastic bottle sold, how likely would you be to do the following?

Question Type: Multiple Cross | Total Respondents: 946

| would take every empty beverage can or bottle back to store to claim my
. 2.38%.75% 18.90% 26.46% 46.11%
20p deposit back
| would try to return most containers to store but on some occasions this
. 8.10% 11.12% 25.92% 34.45% 23.54% -
would not be convenient Definitely not
Not likely
| would return them to store sometimes but not often 15.76% 27.61% 28.59% 20.00% 11.85% Somewhat likely
Very likely
Definitely
| would not return any empty containers to store and will continue with my
35.16% 25.67% 17.63% 14.51% 9.93%

normal method of disposing of cans and bottles

| would switch to buying larger sized containers to minimise the number of

: 14.04% 22.25% 30.00% 21.24% 14.72%
containers that | need to return to store 0 0 0 0 .

* Suggests a 72% to 75% participation rate based on top two responses



- Q5. If a Deposit Return Scheme is implemented involving a 20p surcharge on every beverage can,
glass bottle or plastic bottle sold, how likely would you be to do the following?

Question Type: Multiple Cross | Total Respondents: 946

| will always separate the different types of packaging, return everything *
with a deposit to store, and still recycle everything else using the normal 2.0861%  19.52% 33.84% 39.91%
channels
| will continue to put everything in the normal recycling and forget about Strongly disagree
. 23.76% 27.21% 24.95% 16.85% 10.58%
the 20p deposit Di
isagree
Undecided
. . . . . Agree
| will only return everything with a deposit to store and will throw away
. . . . 23.85% 27.21% 24.41% 17.13% 10.08%
non-deposit packaging with general rubbish Strongly agree
| would switch to buying packaging types that do not have a deposit to
minimise the number of beverage containers that | need to return to 13.67% 17.63% 34.24% 24.29% 13.11%

store

* Suggests a participation rate of 73% (top 2 responses), but as low as 48% (top 3 responses)
Suggests that 27% will forgo the deposit and recycle via current methods



Q6. How strongly do you agree/disagree with the following statements on what might prevent

you from recycling used glass containers?

Question Type: Multiple Cross | Total Respondents: 946

| sometimes put empty glass containers into the general waste
because they are dirty or mouldy

There is no kerbside collection of glass where | live

| have no car to travel to a bottle bank

There are no conveniently located bottle banks

| am too busy to recycle glass containers

| do not have space at home to separate glass containers from the
rest of my rubbish

It is not convenient for me to recycle glass containers

| don’t see the pointin recycling glass containers

There is no incentive for me to recycle glass containers

36.41% 21.05% 12.67% 25.67% 7.95%*

36.1% 14.98% 7.% 15.62% 28.56% *
39.31% 19.98% 7.13% 14.47% 20.52%
27.66% 21.26% 13.88% 23.43% 15.51% *
43.48% 31.41% 11.85% 10.33%4.46%
38.25% 26.51% 11.42% 16.38% 8.84%
42.89% 26.08% 11.42% 13.9% 7.33%
58.74% 23.65% 8.74% 6.61%.59%

33.26% 23.07% 17.58% 20.83% 8.96%*

Better communication could help to increase glass recycling
Incentives to recycle, rank below kerbside collection and convenient bottle bank locations

Strongly
Disagree
Disagree
Undecided
Agree

Strongly Agree



Thank you!

For more information:

https://www.britglass.org.uk/our-work/recycle-more

o


https://www.britglass.org.uk/our-work/recycle-more

